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Questions to Noridian/CEDI
Spring 2013
CEDI

Leader:  
  Michele Hessler
Assistant:
  LeeAnn Ruber
EC Liaison: Sheila Roberson

No questions submitted.
EDUCATION

Leader:

Assistant:
 Cindy Coy

EC Liaison: Mary Stoner
31.
CMS’ Final Rule implementing portions of the ACA relative to DME will be in effect July 1, 2013.  We would like clarification whether Sec. 410.38(g) requires that all items on the Specified Covered Items list need a written order prior to delivery. Specifically, 410.38(g)(2)©, which states: “Any other item of durable medical equipment that CMS adds to the list of Specified Covered Items through the notice and comment rulemaking process in order to reduce the risk of fraud, waste and abuse.” 

The commentary in the federal register states in part: “Section 1834(a)(11)(B)(i) of the Act, as re-designated by the Affordable Care Act, authorizes us to require, for Specified Covered Items, that payment may only be made under section 1834(a) of the Act if a physician has communicated to the supplier a written order for the item, before delivery of the item… Together these sections state that as a requirement for payment, CMS, a carrier, or, more recently, a Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) may determine that an item of durable medical equipment, and prosthetic and orthotic supplies (DMEPOS) requires a written physician order before delivery.” Further, “The covered items of DME as outlined in III.C, including the list of specified covered items, contains items that meet at least one of the following four criteria: (1) Items that currently require a written order prior to delivery per instructions in our Program Integrity Manual; (2) items that cost more than $1,000; (3) items that we, based on our experience and recommendations from the DME MACs, believe are particularly susceptible to fraud, waste, and abuse;”

The list of Specified Covered Items is listed on pages 266 - 269.  The way this is being interpreted is  we will need a WOPD for anything on this list come July 1st.  Is this interpretation correct?

Response: CMS has not issued any additional information regarding these requirements or responded to comments submitted as part of the final rule with comments process.  As CMS communicates implementation plans for these provisions to the Medicare contractors, NAS will notify and educate the provider community.
HME

Leader:
 Lelia Wilkerson

Assistant:
 Gloria Schulte
EC Liaison: Mary Stoner
32. 
 Face-to-Face:  As we near the face-to-face requirement deadline we would like more clarification and guidelines we can follow regarding the new requirement.  Can we expect more information to be released in the near future?  For example:

a. Does the $1000.00 price limit include cumulative rentals?

b. Can we obtain an ABN if the face-to-face has not been performed prior to the equipment delivery when we use the 30-day after release guideline?

c. Are there other specifics that are included in this guideline?

Response: CMS has not issued any additional information regarding these requirements or responded to comments submitted as part of the final rule with comments process.  As CMS communicates implementation plans for these provisions to the Medicare contractors, NAS will notify and educate the provider community.
33.
We have heard via a provider industry update that indicates denials due to electronic signatures.  Are there specific guidelines regarding having an attestation on file for any electronic signature we use?

Response: Electronic signatures and dates must be indicated as being signed and dated electronically. If it is not indicated as being electronically signed and dated, then a signed and dated attestation statement from the author indicating he/she is the author of the medical record will be accepted.  
IV PEN

Leader:
 Rosalie Weber
Assistant:
 Jeff Schwindt
EC Liaison: Dave Hosman
34.
A supplier receives an order today directly from the physician’s office (not a hospital or SNF) for a patient to start a new IV therapy tomorrow… The supplier ships the drug/formla, supplies, and pump today for patient to start tomorrow as ordered. Since patient is not discharging from a hospital or SNF, the onetime exception to use the discharge date vs. the ship date as the start date on the claim does not apply. 
What is the correct “initial” date for DIF completion? The date the order was received, or the start of care date? 
a. If the answer is the start of care date, then the supplier will either (1) be out of compliance with POD by using the start date as the” from” date on the initial claim, and/or (2) if supplier uses the ship date as the “from” date on the claim per the POD instruction, the claim will be denied for start date is prior to the initial date on the DIF. 
What instruction would you give in this situation?
Response: The Initial date should be either the specific date that the physician gives as the start of the medical necessity or, if the physician does not give a specific start date, the "Initial Date" would be the date of the order. Not all dates will match. The "Delivery Date/Date of Service" on the claim must not precede the "Initial Date" on the DIF or the start date on the written order. This information is found in the Program Integrity Manual, Publication 100-8, Chapter 5, section 5 3.1. 
MED SUPPLIES
Leader:
 Gilbert Hererra
Assistant:
 
EC Liaison: Mary Stoner
35.
In our last few DAC/NAS meetings, we have come to an understanding that the supplier signature (if verbal dispensing order) does not necessarily have to be an actual written signature and that a supplier electronic record of taking the verbal order would suffice the requirement. We wanted to make sure that the new Glucose LCD does not override this clarification. According to the revised Glucose LCD (revised 11/1/2012), a requirement of the dispensing order is that there be physician signature (if a written order) or a supplier signature (if verbal order). – Gilbert Herrera 

Response: Your understanding is correct and applies to all DMEPOS LCDs which allow dispensing orders. 

36.
We have been getting denials for KY jelly (A4402) when used for urological patients. There is a supply limit listed in the Ostomy LCD but not the Urological LCD. Is there a quantity limit for KY jelly (A4402) when used for urological? 

Response: No there is no quantity limit in the Urological policy but the amount must be reasonable and necessary. NAS reviews the documentation for urological supplies and make the decision based on the documentation submitted if the amount requested is supported.  For ostomy supplies NAS will review the medical documentation for overutilization and if documentation does not support overutilization but does support policy then we will allow only up to policy and deny the remaining.  
37.
We reviewed the NAS answer to question #15 from DME Happenings November 2012 (page 82) and wanted some clarification. In the response to the question there is reference made to the PIM stating that a supplier must have more than a prescription to support items dispensed and billed to Medicare. However, we reviewed the PIM and could not find anything beyond a prescription being required when dispensing and billing items provided to a Medicare beneficiary. Could we get clarification from NAS as to what is expected that the supplier keep in the customer file prior to dispensing and billing items provided? 


Response: Review the PIM Publication 100-8, Chapter 5, section 5.7 and 5.8:


5.7 – Documentation in the Patient’s Medical Record 
(Rev. 242: Issued: 02-22-08; Effective/Implementation Dates: 03-01-08) 
For any DMEPOS item to be covered by Medicare, the patient’s medical record must contain sufficient documentation of the patient’s medical condition to substantiate the necessity for the type and quantity of items ordered and for the frequency of use or replacement (if applicable). The information should include the patient’s diagnosis and other pertinent information including, but not limited to, duration of the patient’s condition, clinical course (worsening or improvement), prognosis, nature and extent of functional limitations, other therapeutic interventions and results, past experience with related items, etc. If an item requires a CMN or DIF, it is recommended that a copy of the completed CMN or DIF be kept in the patient’s record. However, neither a physician’s order nor a CMN nor a DIF nor a supplier prepared statement nor a physician attestation by itself provides sufficient documentation of medical necessity, even though it is signed by the treating physician or supplier. There must be information in the patient’s medical record that supports the medical necessity for the item and substantiates the answers on the CMN (if applicable) or DIF (if applicable) or information on a supplier prepared statement or physician attestation (if applicable). 

 PIM, chapter 3, section 3.4.1.1, for additional instructions regarding review of documentation during pre- and post-payment review. 

The patient’s medical record is not limited to the physician’s office records. It may include hospital, nursing home, or HHA records and records from other health care professionals. 

The documentation in the patient’s medical record does not have to be routinely sent to the supplier or to the DME MACs, DME PSCs, or ZPICs. However, the DME MACs, DME PSCs, or ZPICs may request this information in selected cases. If the DME, DME PSCs, or ZPICs do not receive the information when requested or if the information in the patient’s medical record does not adequately support the medical necessity for the item, then on assigned claims the supplier is liable for the dollar amount involved unless a properly executed advance beneficiary notice (ABN) of possible denial has been obtained. 

5.8 - Supplier Documentation 
(Rev. 242: Issued: 02-22-08; Effective/Implementation Dates: 03-01-08) 
Before submitting a claim to the DME MAC the supplier must have on file a dispensing order, the detailed written order, the CMN (if applicable), the DIF (if applicable), information from the treating physician concerning the patient's diagnosis, and any information required for the use of specific modifiers or attestation statements as defined in certain DME MAC policies. The supplier should also obtain as much documentation from the patient's medical record as they determine they need to assure themselves that coverage criteria for an item have been met. If the information in the patient's medical record does not adequately support the medical necessity for the item, the supplier is liable for the dollar amount involved unless a properly executed ABN of possible denial has been obtained. Documentation must be maintained in the supplier's files for seven (7) years.

O & P

Leader:
 Dan Sarria
Assistant:
 JR Brandt
EC Liaison: Leslie Rigg
38.
Relative to the recent announcement of a widespread prepayment probe review of claims for L5980, L5981, and L5987, the Jurisdiction D O&P A-Team has the following questions.

A. Will the use of an objective functional level assessment tool (eg., Amputee Mobility Predicator, PAVET, etc.) provide useful documentation of the patient’s potential functional abilities?  If so, does the assessment have to be completed by the prescribing physician, the prosthetist, or both?

Response: Review the PIM 3.3.2.1.1 - Progress Notes and Templates:


(Rev. 438, Issued: 11-09-12, Effective: 12-10-12, Implementation: 12-10-12)
B. Guidelines Regarding Which Documents Review Contractors Will Consider 
The review contractor shall consider all medical record entries made by physicians and LCMPs. See PIM 3.3.2.5 regarding consideration of Amendments, Corrections and Delayed Entries in Medical Documentation. 

The amount of necessary clinical information needed to demonstrate that all coverage and coding requirements are met will vary depending on the item/service. See the Local Coverage Determination for further details. 

CMS does not prohibit the use of templates to facilitate record-keeping. CMS also does not endorse or approve any particular templates. A physician/LCMP may choose any template to assist in documenting medical information. 

Some templates provide limited options and/or space for the collection of information such as by using “check boxes,” predefined answers, limited space to enter information, etc. CMS discourages the use of such templates. Claim review experience shows that that limited space templates often fail to capture sufficient detailed clinical information to demonstrate that all coverage and coding requirements are met. 

Physician/LCMPs should be aware that templates designed to gather selected information focused primarily for reimbursement purposes are often insufficient to demonstrate that all coverage and coding requirements are met. This is often because these documents generally do not provide sufficient information to adequately show that the medical necessity criteria for the item/service are met. 

If a physician/LCMP chooses to use a template during the patient visit, CMS encourages them to select one that allows for a full and complete collection of information to demonstrate that the applicable coverage and coding criteria are met. 


CMS recommends that the physician/LCMP document in their usual medical record keeping format.

Response: Local Coverage Determination (LCD) for Lower Limb Prostheses (L11453) indicates the following:

A determination of the medical necessity for certain components/additions to the prosthesis is based on the beneficiary’s potential functional abilities. Potential functional ability is based on the reasonable expectations of the prosthetist, and treating physician, considering factors including, but not limited to:

a. The beneficiary’s past history (including prior prosthetic use if applicable); and

b. The beneficiary’s current condition including the status of the residual limb and the nature of other medical problems; and 

c. The beneficiary’s desire to ambulate.
[RWW: my short answer: it may be provided by either, but if the notes are from the prosthetist, then, in the physician’s records, there must at least be documentation corroborating the findings/medical necessity – see below.]
B. What specific information is expected to be in the patient’s medical record to document the medical need for prosthetic feet described by these HCPCS codes?

Response option 1: For these codes the beneficiary has to be at a K3 functional level or higher in order to qualify. As to the functional assessment this has to be addressed by the physician in the medical notes and not just on CPO notes or the RX. The supplier has a vested interest in giving the beneficiary this functional level and their notes cannot stand alone. In addition, all the other criteria for the payment of a LLP have to be met as per the LCD. Also be aware that if the beneficiary is currently using a wheelchair and continues to do so that they are not a K3 ambulator.

From the LCD  L11453:

A lower limb prosthesis is covered when the beneficiary:

1. Will reach or maintain a defined functional state within a reasonable period of time; and 

2. Is motivated to ambulate.

A microprocessor controlled ankle foot system (L5973), energy storing foot (L5976), dynamic response foot with multi-axial ankle (L5979), flex foot system (L5980), flex-walk system or equal (L5981), or shank foot system with vertical loading pylon (L5987) is covered for beneficiaries whose functional level is 3 or above. 


REHAB

Leader:
 Rick Graver

Assistant:
 Paula Koenig
EC Liaison: Leslie Rigg
39.
Providers continue to struggle with the policy regarding the provision of DME to a beneficiary residing in a SNF.  Are there any consolidated educational pieces that NAS has as a resource that could be shared with the DAC?  If not, would NAS be able to provide links to the various sections of policy in the various manuals that we could use to help educate ourselves?

Response: This information is clearly explained in Chapter 5 of the NAS supplier manual and identifies items that are covered when a patient is in a SNF that is NOT covered by Medicare Part A, and what limited items are covered when a patient is in a stay covered by Medicare Part A:
Coverage consideration for DMEPOS items in a Skilled Nursing Facility (31) or Nursing Facility (32) is limited to the following:

· Prosthetics, orthotics and related supplies

· Urinary incontinence supplies

· Ostomy supplies

· Surgical dressings

· Oral anticancer drugs

· Oral antiemetic drugs

· Therapeutic shoes for diabetics

· Parenteral/enteral nutrition (including E0776BA, the IV pole used to administer parenteral/enteral nutrition)

· ESRD – dialysis supplies only

· Immunosuppressive drugs  

DME MAC Services Excluded from Consolidated Billing in SNF

Erythropoietin Services
These services are not included in the SNF Part A Prospective Payment System (PPS) rate and are excluded from CB. Erythropoietin (EPO) services are identified by the following HCPCS codes:

J0882 Injection, darbepoetin alfa, 1 mcg (for ESRD on dialysis)
J0886 Injection, epoetin alfa, 1000 units (for ESRD on dialysis)


Dialysis
Home dialysis equipment, home dialysis support services, institutional dialysis services and supplies are excluded from CB and should be billed separately by the supplier to the DME MAC or by the ESRD facility to the FI for payment.

Effective January 1, 2011, EPO and home dialysis equipment is no longer payable by the DME MAC. Section 153 of Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA) amended section 1881(b) of the Act to require the implementation of an ESRD bundled payment system effective January 1, 2011. The ESRD prospective payment will provide an all-inclusive single payment to ESRD facilities (i.e. hospital-based providers of services and renal dialysis facilities) that will cover all the resources used in providing outpatient dialysis treatment, including dialysis supplies and equipment that had been separately payable to Method II DME suppliers.

Customized Prosthetic Devices
40.
In our example, a provider was referred to a beneficiary residing in a SNF who had a motorized wheelchair that was in need of repair. Through the intake process the new provider determined that the motorized wheelchair was billed to Medicare and funded by Medicare. The date of service was confirmed to be during a time that the beneficiary was residing in a SNF, and receiving skilled care. Through the intake process it was determined that the claim was billed to Medicare using the place of service “12” code, and because Medicare was not being billed for the beneficiaries stay (Medicaid was being billed), Medicare had no way of knowing that the beneficiary was residing in the SNF (this according to customer service at NAS), and that was explained as the reason the chair was paid for (it is believed by the new provider that the payment was improper)? Is it true that beneficiaries residing in a SNF and receiving skilled care could have their Medicare benefits utilized incorrectly by simply using the place of service 12 code?

Response: The above example was billed inaccurately with the wrong place of service code and should not have been paid by the DME MAC. If the beneficiary is in a SNF or nursing facility the correct POS code is 31 or 32 and that is the code that must be used. 
In the above scenario, what would be the recommended course of action by the new provider? 


Response: DME is not covered in POS 31 or 32 because it is not considered the beneficiary’s home. If repairs are made and a claim is submitted it must be submitted with POS 31 or 32 which will deny. A voluntary refund would be expected. 
41.
If a beneficiary resides in a SNF, but Medicare is not paying for their stay, and how can the provider appropriately bill for a proper denial for other insurance? 

Response: DME provided in POS 31 or 32 should deny as a PR denial, which is then billed to the other insurance. 
a. We believe the place of service 31 along with the GY modifier will give patient responsibility, is this correct?

Response: Yes.
42.
The provider community is disheartened to read that we fail at best 50% of the time, and often over 90% of the time with our claims. What can the provider community and NAS do to drive the number to 95% success? 

Response: Error rates remain high because overall supplier compliance with all of the required criteria remains low. Ensure documentation requirements and coverage criteria are met. 

a.  Does NAS have any insight as to why the providers are only succeeding 5% of the time with claims?

Response: Yes. All NAS review finding are published at: https://www.noridianmedicare.com/dme/reviews/medical_review.html  
b.
Is it possible that the providers are interpreting the medical records differently from the medical review staff, and that the gap in knowledge between a “lay person” and a clinical nurse can account for the failure rate? 

Response: Again, all NAS review findings are published. Some are standard documentation requirements that can be corrected by the suppliers. Suppliers of DMEPOS items should be knowledgeable regarding their equipment and Medicare requirements. Many web-based and in-person seminars are conducted which provide examples of errors that are being identified and documentation requirements. A simple diagnosis alone in many cases is not sufficient. The need must be well documented in medical records as to paint the picture that coverage criteria are met. Educating your referral sources regarding Medicare criteria is essential. Example: many hospital beds are reviewed for patients with COPD. Not all patients with COPD require a hospital bed. The medical record needs to justify why your patient needs a hospital bed and why a 30% angle is required. Some suppliers feel the need to hire medical professionals to assist in verifying criteria. That would be a business practice decision. 
RESPIRATORY

Leader:
 Mary Jackson
Assistant:  Linda Skiple
EC Liaison: Dave Hosman
43.
According to the Oxygen & PAP LCD effective 1/1/13 Oxygen is only covered for pts with OSA if they have been placed in a chronic stable state thought treatment of the OSA by a CPAP/BiPAP and they still have desaturations that are caused by other underlying respiratory issues. The sleep test must be an attended test and the desat must be for 5 min. (not continuous)

a.  If the only DX is OSA- will oxygen be covered if the pt has a sleep test that shows treatment of the OSA through CPAP/BiPAP but the pt still desats during the attended sleep test?

Response: No, not if there is no other underlying chronic lung disease. Patients must be compliantly using their CPAP so that the underlying chronic condition can be unmasked. 
b.  What if the sleep test is more than 30 days old but shows the OSA was successfully treated with a CPAP/BiPAP and the Dr wants the patient to have oxygen. Since the sleep test is over 30 days and no longer meets the criteria, does the patient need to have a repeat oximetry done to qualify the patient and does this oximetry need to be done while the patient is on CPAP/BiPAP?  

Response: A new test must be taken with 30 days of the initial date of the Oxygen CMN. The coverage criteria for the oxygen policy remains in effect. The patient must be tested within 30 days of the initial date on the CMN and while in a chronic stable state. If the patient also has OSA it must be sufficiently treated so that the underlying lung disease can be identified.  
44.
Replacement O2 for pts who have OSA and have been on oxygen for the past 5+ years. Can we use the original sleep study if it shows the proper steps are followed? If the records are too old & the Doctor has thrown them out (7 yrs) can the doctor perform an overnight oximetry on the CPAP/BiPAP without oxygen to show the pt still needs oxygen? Does the patient need to have a new attended sleep study? 

Response: If the only qualifying study was perform at the same time OSA was identified that was and is currently not an appropriate test. Replacement oxygen is allowed based on the most recent qualifying test and new testing is not required. 
45.
The new LCD says all oxygen testing must be performed in-person by a Physician or Other Medical Professional Qualified to conduct oximetry testing. Can a Physician (MD) who is set up as an IDTF do home oximetry testing at rest and with exercise if it is ordered by the Treating Physician? 

Response: Yes, however an unsupervised or remotely supervised home exercise test would not qualify as a valid test for purposes of Medicare reimbursement. The testing must be conducted in person and the IDFT must meet the performance standard found in 42 C.F.R. section 410.33 (g). 
46.
Can we ask for a clarification article (Physician Info) be written on how to properly document and sign test results and who can do that on those documented in the narrative of the medical records.  In the event the test has been performed by an RN or RT, what documentation must be in the patients chart and does the ordering physician have to sign off of this test?  How does the physician document he has reviewed the test results? 

Response: In the event that the test has been performed by an RN or RT, signature requirements as indicated in section 3.3.2.4 of CMS PUB 100-8 must be met. In addition, the test must be performed by a provider who is qualified to bill Medicare for the test- i.e., Part A provider, a laboratory, an IDTF, or a physician. 

Although there is not a specific requirement in the Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment LCD for the physician to sign off on the blood gas study, documentation must indicate that the physician has determined the patient has a severe lung disease or hypoxia-related symptoms that might be expected to improve with oxygen therapy. 

PDAC

Leader:
  Sheila Roberson 
Assistant:
  Julie Piriano
EC Liaison: Sheila Roberson

No questions submitted.
NSC

Leader:
 Sheila Roberson


Assistant:  Peggy Walker

EC Liaison: Sheila Roberson

**Note from Administration.  The questions from the NSC A Team are presented through the NSCAC at their meeting.  Responses from the NSC will be provided to our membership at that time.  Please be advised that the subject matter of the question submitted could be changed or updated once it is reviewed by the NSCAC.  This would be done so a clearer response may be given.
